Features
• 256K x 36 or 512K x 18 organization
• CMOS technology
• Synchronous late-select mode of operation with
self-timed late write
• Single differential high-speed transceiver logic
(HSTL) clock
• 3.3V power supply, 1.5V VDDQ

DQ0–DQ35 Data I/O M1, M2
Clock Mode Inputs-
M1 must be set to VSS
M2 must be set to VDD
K, K Differential Input Register Clocks VREF HSTL Input Reference Voltage
SW Write Enable, Global VDD Power Supply (+3.3V)
SBWa Write Enable, Byte a (DQ0–DQ8) VSS Ground
SBWb Write Enable, Byte b (DQ9–DQ17) VDDQ Output Power Supply
SBWc Write Enable, Byte c (DQ18–DQ26) ZZ Asynchronous Sleep Mode
SBWd Write Enable, Byte d (DQ27–DQ35) ZQ Output Driver Impedance Control
TMS, TDI, TCK IEEE 1149.1 Test Inputs (LVTTL levels) NC No Connect
TDO IEEE 1149.1 Test Output (LVTTL level)
Ordering Information
Part Number Organization Cycle Time (ns) Package
IBM04188ETLAC-28 512K x 18 2.85 7 x 17 BGA
IBM04188ETLAC-30 512K x 18 3.0 7 x 17 BGA
IBM04188ETLAC-33 512K x 18 3.3 7 x 17 BGA
IBM04188ETLAC-37 512K x 18 3.7 7 x 17 BGA
IBM04368ETLAC-28 256K x 36 2.85 7 x 17 BGA
IBM04368ETLAC-30 256K x 36 3.0 7 x 17 BGA
IBM04368ETLAC-33 256K x 36 3.3 7 x 17 BGA
IBM04368ETLAC-37 256K x 36 3.7 7 x 17 BGA
ETLAC_ds.fm.00
June 07, 2002 Page 3 of 24
IBM04188ETLAC
IBM04368ETLAC